CITY OF VENICE

401 W. Venice Avenue Venice, FL 34285

(941) 486-2626 Fax (941) 480-3031
Suncom: 516-4382

“City on the Gulf”
November 4, 2019

Giannetti Contracting Corporation
6340 Sims Drive
Sterling Heights, M1 48084

RE: ITB # 3106-19: VENETIAN PARKWAY WATER & SANITARY SEWER RELOCATION

Dear Mr. Apostol,
This letter shall serve as the official NOTICE TO PROCEED for the project listed above.
The effective date of this Notice to Proceed is hereby established as November 6, 2019.

In accordance with this contract, work shall start from the effective date of November 6, 2019 for the
Venetian Parkway Water & Sanitary Sewer Relocation project. The contract allows for 575 days to
complete the work. Therefore, Final Completion is established as Friday, June 4, 2021. Per the Contract
Documents, there are Stipulated Damages of $1532.00 per each calendar day for work that remains past
the specified time.

Copies of the signed Contract and the Purchase Order are attached for your use.

All work must be conducted in strict accordance with contract specifications, terms and conditions. Your
point of contact is Patience Anastasio, PE. Patience may be reached at (941) 882-7297.

We look forward to working with you on this project.

Sincerely,

Mz—

Peter A, Boers,
Procurement- Finance Department

cc:  Javier Vargas, Utilities Director
Bid File



BLANKET ORDER PURCHASE
CITY OF VENICE ORDER NO,
401 W. VENICE AVE 042670
ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
VENICE, FL 34285

ke v ke

DATE: 10/25/2019
VENDOR PHONE:  (954)972-8104

VENDOR FAX:  (954)972-8108
VENDOR # 27332

VENDCR ADPRESS: GIANNETTI CONTRACTING SHIPTO: WATER PRODUCTION
CORPORAT
1801 NW 18TH STREET UTILITIES/WATER
POMPANC BEACH, FL 330369 PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT

200 N, WARTIELD AVENUE
VENICE, F1, 34285-4637

P.O, # MUST Appear on ALL Involces, Packing Stips, Packages and Carvespordence. Payments wilf not be processed withont P.O, number, Mail invoices 1o “SHIP
TC" Depurtrnent. Bach shipment must be covered by o separate invoiee, Vendor must bave this Parebase Quder in their possession betore delivery of any merchandise,

temized defivery ticket must be given to employee at time of delivery. ‘Fax Certificate No. 85-80120621702C-6
DELIVER BY REQUISTTION # REQUISITION DATE CONFIRMED BY
1073112020 0000058545 10/22/2019 BOD HENNING
FOB ACCOUNT NUMBER PROJECT AUTHORIZED BY
See Summary Page | PETER BOERS
ITEM | QUANTITY/ VENDOR PART MNQ. / DESCRIPTION ARTICLE OR e BEXTENDED
# URIT SERVICRE ‘ COST cogr

(BLANKET)VENETIAN PARKWAY UTILITIY RELOCATION
Effective date: 10/22/2019
Expiration date: 10/31/2020
Not to exceed: 3,346,844.00

VENETTAN PARKWAY UTILITY RELOCATIONS

ITB 3106-19 Approved by City Council 10/22/19
SHIE TO:

UTILITIES DEPARTMENT

WATER PRODUCTION DIVISION

200 N. WARIFFIELD AVENUR

VENICE, PFL 34292

PH: 941-480-3333 FAX:; 941-480~-3354

kkkkik PURCHASE ORDER CONFIRMANIQON COPY #**xwkdxkwnd
*xkkRk DO NOT DUPLICATE THIS ORDER *#®kkdddwdbhrk
PR TR L EEEEEEREEEEEEREE AR SRS R SRS R R R SRR R

Order eneted 10/25/2019-pab

Send Original and One Caopy of ITuvoice to:

WATER PRODUCTION Page 1 of 3
UTILITIES/WATER

PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT

200 N. WARFIELD AVENLUE




BLANKET ORDER PURCHASE
CITY OF VENICE ORDER NO.
401 W. VENICE AVE 042670
ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
‘ VENICE, FL 34285
Chy o DATE: 10/25/2019

VENDOR PHONE: (954)972-8104
VENDOR FAX: (954)972-8108
VENDOR # 27332

VENDOR ADDRESS: GIANNETTI CONTRACTING SHIP TO: WATER PRODUCTION
CORPORAT
1801 NW 18TH STREET UTILITIES/WATER
POMPANO BEACH, FL 33069 PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT

200 N. WARFIELD AVENUE
VENICE, FL 34285-4637

P.O. # MUST Appear on ALL Invoices, Packing Slips, Packages and Correspondence. Pavments will not be processed without P.O. number. Mail invoices Lo “SHIP
TO™ Department. Each shipment must be covered by a separate invoice. Vendor must have this Purchase Order in their possession before delivery ol any merchandise.

ltemized delivery ticket must be given to employee at time of delivery. Tax Certificate No. 85-8012621702C-6
DELIVER BY REQUISITION # REQUISITION DATE CONFIRMED BY
10/31/2020 (000058545 10/22/2019 BOB HENNING
FOB ACCOUNT NUMBER PROJECT AUTHORIZED BY
See Summary Page l PETER BOERS
ITEM QUANTITY/ VENDOR PART NO. / DESCRIPTION ARTICLE OR UNIT EXTENDED
# UNIT SERVICE COST cosT

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE 4&”{ 3/’

Page 2 of 3




Ty £ e T

VENDOR PHONE: (954)972-8104

VENDOR FAX: (954)972-8108
VENDOR #: 27332

BLANKET ORDER
CITY OF VENICE.
401 W, VENICE AVE.
ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
VENICE, FL 34285

PURCHASE
ORDER NO.
042670

DATE: 10/25/2019

YENDOR ADDRESS: GIANNETTI CONTRACTING SHIPTO: WATER PRODUCTION

CORPORAT

1801 NW 18TH STREET
POMPANO BEACIL, FL 33059

UTILITIES/WATER
PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT
200 N. WARFIELD AVENUE
VENICE, FL 34285-4637

PO, ¥ MUST Appear on ALL Invoices, Packing Stips, Puckages aud Coreespandence, Paymenis will not be processed without P.O. nmber. Mail invoices 1o “SHIP
TO™ Bepartment. Each shipment must be covered by a separte invoice. Vendor must huve this Purchase Order in their possession befire delivery of any merchandise.

Tax Certlficate No. 85-8012621702C-6

Femized delivery ticket must be given to employee at time of delivery,

DELIVER BY REQUISITION # REQUISETION DATE CONVIRMED BY
£0/31/2020 0000058545 10/22/2019 BOB HENNING
¥OB ACCOUNT NUMBER PROJECT AUTHORIZED BY
See Summary Page I PETER BOFRS
ITEM | QUANTITY/ VENDOR PART NO. / DRESCRLFTION ARTICLE OR UNTT EXTENDED
# UNIT SERVICE cosy cosy
Accountk Project Amount.
42112025366300 uT2023 3,346,844.00

Page 3

of 3




CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, pursuant to City Council approval granted on COXOORY 22 2019, is made
and entered into this 227 day of _CXCATC A=>C . 2019, by and between the City of Venice,
Florida, hereinafter referred to as the City, and Giannetti Contracting Corporation, hereinafter referred to as
the Contractor.

WITNESSETH:

THAT FOR and in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations hereafter set forth, the
parties hereto agree as follows:

(D) The Contract Documents consist of this Contract, Performance and Payment Bonds attached
hereto as composite Attachment A and, the City’s Invitation to Bid (ITB) #3106-19 Venetian Parkway
Water & Sanitary Sewer Relocation, including: standard general conditions, supplemental conditions,
special conditions, technical specifications, drawings, Contractor’s bid proposal for ITB #3106-19, all of
which are incorporated herein by reference. All of the Contract Documents are made a part of this Contract.

(2) The Contractor shall perform all the work required by the Contract Documents and shall
include installation of the listed items per the bid specifications.

3) The work to be performed under this Contract shall be completed within five hundred
seventy-five (575) days of the issuance of the Notice to Proceed by the City.

(4) The City shall pay the Contractor for the performance of the work, in accordance with Exhibit B,
subject to the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents and any written change orders, the Contract
sum not to exceed: Three Million, Three Hundred Forty-Six Thousand, Eight Hundred Forty-Four &
00/100s Dollars ($3,346,844.00).

(5) Time is of the essence in this Contract. In the event that the work is not completed within the
required time as specified in Section 3 herein, then from the compensation otherwise to be paid to the
Contractor, the City may retain the sum of one thousand, five hundred thirty-two dollars ($1,532) per day
for each calendar day that the work remains incomplete beyond the time limit, which sum shall represent the
actual damage which the City will have sustained per day by failure of the Contractor to complete the work
within the required time, said sum not being a penalty but being the stipulated damages the City will have
sustained in the event of such default by the Contractor.

(6) In connection with the performance of work under this Contract, the Contractor
agrees not to discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, sex, religion,
color, or national origin. The aforesaid provision shall include, but not be limited to, the following:
employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising, lay-off or termination,
rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The
Contractor agrees to post hereafter in conspicuous places, available for employees or applicants for
employment, notices to be provided by the contracting officer setting forth the provisions of the non-
discrimination clause. The Contractor further agrees to insert the foregoing provisions in all contracts
hereunder, including contracts or agreements with labor unions and/or workers' representatives, except
subcontracts for standard commercial supplies or raw materials.

) Contractor must secure and maintain any and all permits and licenses required to complete
the work under this Contract, unless the Contract Documents provide otherwise.

(8) Throughout the term of this Contract the Contractor must maintain insurance in at least the
amounts and coverage required as shown in Exhibit C. The Contractor must provide a Certificate of Insurance
to the City evidencing such coverage prior to issuance of the Notice to Proceed by the City.



€)] Contractor agrees to comply with Florida’s public records law by keeping and maintaining
public records that ordinarily and necessarity would be required by the public agency in order to perform the
services of this Contract; upon the request of the City’s Custodian of Public Records, by providing the City
with copies of or access to public records on the same terms and conditions that City would provide the records
and at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided by Florida law; by ensuring that public records that are
exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed excepts as
authorized by law for the duration of the term of the Contract and following completion of the Contract if the
Contractor does not transfer the records to the City; and upon completion of the Contract by transferring, at
no cost, to City all public records in possession of Contractor or by keeping and maintaining all public records
required by the City to perform the services of this Contract. If the Contractor transfers all public records to
the City upon completion of the Contract, the Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are
exempt or confidential and exempt from public records disclosure requirements. If the Contractor keeps and
maintains public records upon completion of the Contract, the Contractor shall meet all applicable
requirements for retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the City, upon
request from the City’s custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information
technology systems of the City.

IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE
APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE
"CONTRACTOR’S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO
THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CITY’S CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC
RECORDS LORI STELZER, MMC, CITY CLERK, AT 401 W. VENICE
AVENUE, VENICE, FLORIDA 34285, (941) 882-7390,
LSTELZER@VENICEGOV.COM.

(10)  Contractor shall indemnify, pay the cost of defense, including attorneys' fees, and hold
harmless the City from all suits, actions, or claims of any kind brought on account of any injuries or
damages received or sustained by any person or property by or from the Contractor or in consequence of any
neglect in safeguarding the work; or by the use of any unacceptable materials related to the work; or on
account of ahy act or omission, neglect or misconduct of the Contractor; or on account of any claim or
amounts received under the "Workers' Compensation Law" or any other laws or ordinances, except only
such injury or damage as shall have been caused by the negligence of the City. The first ten dollars
($10.00) of compensation received by the Contractor represents specific consideration for this
indemnification obligation,

(11} Contractor shall be responsible for compliance with the requirements under Chapter 556,
Florida Statutes, the "Underground Facility Damage Prevention and Safety Act." Contractor's obligations to
defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, as provided for under Section 10 of this Contract, shall
specificalty apply to any violations alleged against the City under the Underground Facility Damage
Prevention and Safety Act related to the performance of the work under this Contract. Contractor
acknowledges that included in the various items of the proposal and in the total bid price, are costs for
complying with the Florida Trench Safety Act (90-96 Laws of Florida) effective October 1, 1990.

(12)  Termination. This Contract may be terminated by the City without cause, by giving thirty
(30) days prior written notice to Contractor of the intention to cancel. or with cause at any time Contractor
fails 1o fulfilf or abide by any of the terms or conditions specified. Failure of Contractor to comply with any
of the provisions of this Contract shall be considered a material breach of Contract and shall be cause for
immediate termination of the Contract at the discretion of the city. This Contract may be terminated by the
Contractor only by mutual consent of both parties. If this Contract is terminated before performance is
completed, the Contractor shall be paid onty for that work satisfactorily performed for which costs can be
substantiated.

(13)  The laws of the State of Florida shall govern all provisions of this Contract. Venue for any
dispute shall be Sarasota County, Florida. If any court proceeding or other action occurs between the parties




as a result of this Contract or any other document or act required by this Contract, the prevailing party shall
be entitled to recover attotney’s fees and all court costs, including attorney’s fees and court costs incurred in
any pre-trial, trial, appellate, and/or bankruptcy proceedings, as well as, attorney’s fees and costs incutred in
determining entitlement to and reasonableness of fees and costs.

(14} This Contract and the Contract Documents constitute the entire agreement of the parties and
may not be changed or modified, except by a written document signed by both parties hereto, This Contract
shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the parties.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to the Contract have hereunto set their hands and seals and
have executed this Contract, the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: GIANNETTI CONTRACTING CORPORATION
M Q]@ /D //
i
NIChOlaS J. Apostol,
Vice President & Secretary Richard Gibbs Ill, President & Treasurer
Signed by (typed or printed) Signed by (typed or printed)
(SEAL)
CITY OF VENICE
ATTEST: IN SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA
CITY C/LERK

Approved as to Form and Correctness

%QQ\ et = Date: O] 22|\

Kelly M. Fernandez, City Attorney




THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK




EXHIBIT A

SURETY BONDS

At the time of executing the Contract Documents, the successful proposer shall append to this sheet separate
performance and payment bonds each equal to one-hundred percent (100%) of the Contract amount. Said
bonds become an integral part of these Contract Documents and shall meet the following requirements:

l. Surety bonds submitted shall be written by a surety company that is approved by the City
Finance Director and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, shall be accompanied by evidence of
the authority of the issuing agent, and shall be on a form to be approved by the City Attorney. No bond in an
amount greater than $5,000 required by the City Charter, the Ordinances of The City of Venice, or the laws
of the State of Florida shall be approved by the City Finance Director unless the surety company executing
the bond is listed by the United States Treasury Department as being approved for writing bonds for Federal
projects and its current list in an amount not less than the amount of the bond tendered to The City of Venice.

2, Both the separate payment and performance bonds shall be in the general form of AIA
documents A311. Additionaliy, the payment bond shall state as follows:

“This bond is issued in compliance with Section 255.05, Florida Statutes (1994 Supp.), as may be amended.
A claimant, except a faborer, who is not in privity with the Contractor and who has not received payment for
his labor, materials, or supplies shall, within 45 days after beginning to furnish labor, materials, or supplies
for the prosecution of the work, furnish the Confractor with a notice, that he intends to look to the bond for
protection. A claimant who is not in privity with the Contractor and who has not received payment for his
labor, matetials, or supplies shall, within 90 days after performance of the labor or after complete delivery of
the materials or supplies, or with respect to rental equipment, within 90 days after the date that the rental
equipment was last on the job site available for use, deliver to the Contractor and to the surety written notice
of the performance of the labor or delivery of the materials or supplies and of the nonpayment. No action for
the labor, materials, or supplies may be instituted against the Contractor or the surety uniess both notices have
been given. No action shall be instituted against the Contractor or the surety on the payment bond or the
payment provisions of a combined payment and performance bond after 1 year from the performance of the
labor or completion of delivery of the materials or supplies. A claimant may not waive in advance his right to
bring an action under the bond against the surety. In any action brought to enforce a claim against a payment
bond under this section, the prevailing party is entitled to recover a reasonable fee for the services of his
attorpey for trial and appeal or for arbitration, in an amount to be determined by the court, which fee must be
taxed as part of his costs, as allowed in equitable actions.”




THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK




PUBLIC WORKS PERFORMANCE BOND

Bond #SU 1117857
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT Giannetti Contracting Corporation. as Principal, hercinafter called Contractor; and Arch Insurance Company
a corporation of the State of Florida, as surety, hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the

City of Venice as Obligee, hereinafter called the City, in the amount of Three Million, Three Hundred Forty-

Six Thousand, Eight Hundred Forty-Four & 00/100’s Dollars ($3,346,844.00) for the payment whereof
Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly

and severally, firmly by these presents.

4

AD
WHEREAS, Contractor has by written Contract dated the 22 day of

oLT., . 20_[ﬂ entered into a Contract with the City of Venice for the following described project: ITB #3106-
19 Venetian Parkway Water & Sanitary Sewer Relocation, which Contract is by reference incorporated
herein and made a part hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract,

NOW. THEREFORE. THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that if the

Contractor shall promptly and faithfully perform the Contract during the original term thereof and any
extensions thereof which may be granted by the City with or without notice to the Surety and during any
guarantee or warranty period, including the obligation to correct any latent defects not discovered until after
acceptance of the project by the City, and if he shall satisfy all claims and demands incurred under said
Contract and shall fully indemnify and save harmless the City, its agents, Engineer and employees from all
losses, damages, expenses, costs and Attorney's Fees, including appellate proceedings which it may suffer
by reason of failure 1o do so, and shall reimburse and repay the City all outlay and expense which the City
may incur in making good any default, then this obligation shall be null and void: otherwise it shall remain
in full force and effect.

PROVIDED FURTHER. whenever Contractor shall be, and declared by the City to be in default under the
Contract, the City having performed is obligations thereunder. the Surety may promptly remedy the default
or shall promptly:

(n Complete the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions: or

(2) Obtain a bid or bids for submission to the City for completing the Contract in accordance
with its terms and conditions and upon determination by the City and Surety of the lowest responsible
bidder, arrange for a Contract between such bidder and C ity and make available as work progresses (even
though there should be a default or a succession of defaults under the Contract or Contracts of completion
arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion, less the balance of the
Contract price; but not exceeding, including other costs and damages for which the Surety may be liable
hereunder, the amount set forth in the first paragraph hereof. The term "balance of the Contract price” as
used in this paragraph. shall mean the total



amount payable by the City to Contractor under the Contract and any amendments thereto, less the amount
properly paid by the City to the Contractor.

PROVIDED FURTHER, the Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension
of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the
Contract Documents accompanying the same shall in any waive notice of any such change, extension of time,
alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the Contract Documents.

PROVIDED FURTHER, any suit under this bond must be instituted before the expiration of two (2) vears from
the date on which final payment under the Contract falls due; except that, when the action involves a latent
defect, suit must be instituted within four (4) years from the time the defect is discovered or should have been
discovered with the exercise of due diligence.

PROVIDED FURTHER, no right of action shall accrue on this bond to or for the use ofany person or corporation
other than the City, its successors or assigns.

P
SIGNED AND SEALED this 22 gy of_peToR I~ ,AD, 20/7.

IN THE PRESENCE OF: CONTRACTOR - Giannetti Contracting Corporation

BY:

7
'/74,'/@( A /—LW‘// -
"/ Ntue APQ)S'NL— Viee (’f@hw

Arch Insurance Company
(SURETY COMPANY)

Agent arid Attorney-in-Fact Holly Nichols



PUBLIC WORKS PAYMENT BOND

Bond #SU 1117857

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT Giannetti Contracting Corporation, as Principal,  hercinafter  called Contractor; and,

Arch Insurance Company a corporation of the State of Florida, as surety, hereinafter called Surety, are held and
firmly bound unto the City of Venice as Obligee, hereinafter called the City, in the amount of Three Million,
Three Hundred Forty-Six Thousand, Eight Hundred Forty-Four & 00/100"s Dollars ($3,346,844.00) , for the
payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors,
and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Contractor has by  written Contract dated the 25 * day of

{oels , 2009, entered into a Contract with the City for the following described project: TTB #3106-19
Venetian Parkway Water & Sanitary Sewer Relocation which Contract is by reference incorporated herein
and made a part hereof, and is hereinafier referred to as the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that if Contractor shall
promptly make payments to all persons supplying Contractor labor, materials and supplies, used directly or
indirectly by the said Contractor or Subcontractors in the prosecution of the work provided for in said Contract,
then this obligation shall be null and void: otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the said Surety for value received hereby stipulates and agrees that no change,
extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder
or the Specifications accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligation on this Bond, and it does
hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract
or to the work or to the Specifications.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that this Bond is issued pursuant to Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, and reference
is hereby made to the notice and time limitations in said statute for making claims against this Bond.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that any suit under this Bond must be instituted before the expiration of one (1)
year from the performance of the labor or completion of delivery of the materials or supplies,

PROVIDED FURTHER, no right of action shall accrue on this Bond to or for the use of any person or
corporation other than the City named herein and those persons or corporations provided for by Section
255.05, Florida Statutes, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns.

WP
SIGNED AND SEALED this 22 dayof OCive W~ A, 20_@.




IN THE PRESENCE OF: CONTRACTOR - Giannetti Contracting Corporation

zf///// 5wl P%@

Nrue A °s-ro|. Vice Pf@i\w

Arch Insurance Company
(SURETY COMPANY)

. “t‘ﬂ—-\‘—f—‘“‘—*—lw

"t

Agent and Attorney-in-Fact Holly Nichols




AIC 0000260764

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON BLUE BACKGROUND.

Value Guarantees,

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporattcn organized and existing under the laws of the State of Mrssourr having its prrncrpal
administrative offlce in Jersey City, New Jersey (herernafter refetred to as the "Company”} does hereby appoint:

its true and lawful Attcrney(s)rn Fact, to-make, execute seal, and dehver from the date of issuance of thrs power for and on its behalf as
surety, ‘and as |ts act and deed

' er|surety oblrgatlon'

EITEJ'S t$90,000 000|||r
3

. This authorrty does not permrt the same oblrgatron to be spht into two or more bends In order to brrng each such bond within the dollar
limit of authorrty as set forth herern :

Bes and other - surety oblrgatrcns in |['|4 1l
Il intents and |“pu pose { ‘as | |ﬁ|}. th‘,:'
jadmrnretratrve offrc"e |Jersey Orty,'"New Jersey.

Thrs Power of Attorney is. executed by authority of resolutrcns adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company
on September 15, 2011, true and accurate- copies of whrch are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certrfred to by the undersigned
5 being in full force afd. effec:t ‘ .

. ik “ ‘

1 SRR

tECharrman oft| B ‘ |d the'|I Te SIqeht ‘| or the Executiv 1 g
Business Division, or their. appcrnte’ée deS|gnate in’ wntrng and filed wi rthe Secretary shall Ravesthe=power-ant=
L authonty to appo:nt agents and attorneys- m-fact and to authonze them subject. to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of
.: 7 attorney, to execute. on behalf of the Company, ‘and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances and
" other surety Qttllgahone obirgatory in the nature thereof, and any such officers cf the Company may appornt agents for acceptance of

Att rney is: sngne geal =3 ]
a unanrrnous consent of the Board of Dlrectors of the Company on September 15 2011

e VOTED That the srgnature cf the Charrman of the Bcard the Presrdent or the Executrve Vrce President, or any Senior Vice Prasident,
siness Division, or ,thern apporpt estdesrgnated in wrrtmg_a\nd fileg=w
'|i||r [ A
&al.of the Ccmpanar,l rfd ﬁ'ertp: cetrens lpe Secretary i
antto the resolutm:lp#lﬁicpﬁ't |:,by|||the Boerd of Direciors3

. sealed and certlfred with respect to any Bond or undertakrng o whrch 11' |‘ftec'hed shall contmue to'be valrd and Erndtr'rg upcn the




Ptifadelphia, PA 19102

AIG 0000260764

In Testimony Whereof, the Compa'm"i: has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by their‘authoriied'
officers, this 17" day of October, 2018,

Attested and Certified Arch Insurance Company

. "? 7 f', :

Patrlk K. Nails, ecrétary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA 88

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA SS

, Michele Tripodi, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Patrick K. Nails and David M. Finkelstein personally known to me to be the
same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Executive Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a
Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missourl, subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me
this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto duly authotized signed, sealed with the corporate seal and
delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and

purposes therein set forth. COMMONWERLTH DF PENNAYLYANIA

HOTARIAL SEAL. T—
iay Comebision Expives July 31, 1021 Fala " _E‘ i,

Micheld, Tripadi, Notary Public/
My comPnission oxpires 07/3172021

CERTIFICATION

(, Patrick K. Nalls, Secretaty of the Arch Insufance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney dated October 17
2018 on behalf of the person(s) as listed . above |sa true and correct copy and that the same has been in full force and effect singe the
date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and | do further certify that the said David-M. Finkelétain, who
exccuted the Power of Attorney as Executive Vice President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the' duly.
elected Executive Vice President of the Arch, fnsurance Company. A R

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, | have"‘hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the Arch Insuré.nce‘ Cofnpany oh

this day of , 20

Patrick K. Nails, Secfetary

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein and they have
no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and fo the extent herein stated.

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

Arch Insurance ~ Surety Division
3 Parkway, Suite 1500

W
DA

.QOMLOO13 00 0303 Page 2 of 2 Printed in U.S.A.




EXHIBIT B

TEN DESCRIPTION QUANTITY | UNIT | UNIT PRICE TOTAL
1 Maintenance of Traffic and Traffic Control 1 LS $ 265,000.00 . 265.000.00
2 | Mobilization and Demobilization 1 LS $ 719,000.00 719,000.00
Subtotal Cost of Mobllization/fMOT 984,000.00
' PVC Gravity Sanitary Sewer Pipe 4500 LF $ 55.00 247.500.00
4 Remove Existing 8" PVC Gravity Sewer 300 LF $ 20.00 8.000.00
Sanitary Service Lateral (ROW to New
5 Gravity Sewer Main}) 2400 LF $ 33.00 79,200.00
Sanitary Service Lateral (ROW to Existing '
6 | Gravity Sewer Main) 1400 LE 3 50.00 70,000.00
Sanitary Sewer Service Lateral (Private
7 Property) 13,300 LF $ 18.00 239,400.00
8 Sanitary Sewer Manhole 17 EA $ . 5,070.00 86,190.00
9 Sanitary Sewer Manhole (Doghouse) 2 EA $ 5,5653.00 11.106.00
10 | Remove Existing Sanitary Sewer Manhole 2 EA 3 1,760.00 3.520.00
11 | Core Existing Sanitary Manhole 4 EA $ 2,750.00 11.000.00
12 | Place 8" Pipe Out of Service 2200 LF $ 3.40 7 480.00
13 | Place 8" Pipe Out of Service 3600 LF $ 2.40 8.640.00
14 | Place 4" Pipe Out of Service 930 LF 3 1.70 1 581.00
Place Existing Sanitary Sewer Lateral Out of
15 | service 154 EA | 8 23500 36.190.00
16 | Private Property Restoration - Sod 2000 SF $ 1.80 3.600.00
Private Property Restoration - Concrete pool
17 deck with decorative coating 100 SF $ 22.00 2,200.00
Private Property Restoration - Concrete
18 Driveway 7 260 SF $ 22.00 5,720.00
19 | Private Property Restoration - Tree Removal 2 EA $ 2,915.00 5 1630 00
Private Property Restoration - Relocate Utility
20 Shed 1 | EA $ 2,530.00 2,530.00
21 | Concrete Driveway Restoration in ROW 2200 SF $ 8.00 19.800.00
22 Shell/Rock Driveway Restoration in ROW 100 SF $ 2.00 200.00
23 | Concrete Sidewalk Restoration in ROW 1100 SF 3 8.00 8.800.00




ITEM

27

Remove and Replace Storm Inlet

EA

$

" DESCRIFPTION QUANTITY | UNIT UNIT PRICE

24 | Concrete Curb and Gutter Restoration 640 LF 3 39.00 24,960.00

25 | Contractor/Property Owner Coordination 156 Property | $ 73.00 11,388.00

26 | Remove Septic Tank 1 EA $ 1,815.00 1,815.00
Subtotal Cost of Sanitary Sewer 894,650.00

4,345.00

13,035.00

28 | Remove and Replace 15" RCP 52 LF ) 92.00 4,784.00
29 | Remove and Replace 18' RCP 28 LF 3 100.00 2 800.00
30 | Core Existing Storm Manhole 2 EA $ 3,190.00 6,380.00
Subtotal Cost of Storm Water 26,999.00

31 6" PVC Water Main 2100 LF 5 20.00 42.000.00
32 | 8" Gate Valve 11 EA $ 1,131.00 12,441.00
33 | Fire Hydrant Assembly 3 EA $ 4,589.00 13,767.00
34 | Remove Existing Fire Hydrant Assembly 1 EA $ 1,347.00 1,347.00
35 |6"x 6" Tee 7 EA $ 267.00 1,869.00
36 | Single Water Service in ROW (near side) 21 EA $ 655.00 13,755.00
37 | Single Water Service in ROW (far side) 29 EA $ 912.00 26.448.00
38 | Double Water Service in ROW (near side) 7 EA $ 1,260.00 8.820.00
39 | Double Wa‘fer Setvice I'T‘I ROW (flar side) 22 EA $ 1,666.00 36,652.00
40 \é\:‘g’;eerrtsyerwce Connection on Private 9000 LF $ 10.50 94,500.00
41 | Private Property Restoration - Sod 13,500 SF $ 1.80 24,300.00
42 | Private Property Restoration - Driveway 160 SF 3 17.00 2.720.,00
43 | Relocate Existing Reclaimed Water Meter 20 EA $ 438.00 | 8.760.00
44 i:;c;cﬁﬁiifxlstmg Dual Check Valve &4 EA $ 253.00 16182.00
45| Replace wih Dual Cheok valve Assembly 1 EA | 8 2sa0 253.00
46 | Place 4" Pipe Cut of Service 3700 LF $ 2.00 7.400.00




'TEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY | UNIT UNIT PRICE
47 8" [nsertion Valves 3 EA % 7,645.00 22.935.00
Subtotal Cost of Potable Water 334.159.00

51

Sewer Service for 1000 Pinebrook Road

48 | Pavement Restoration 17800 SY 3 40,00 712,000.00
49 | Additional Mill and Resurface Pavement 10000 SY $ 18.00 180,000.00
50 | Full Road Base Restoration 845 SY 5 40.00 33,800.00

Subtotai Cost of Paving 925.800.00

$ 6,236.00

6,236.00

6,236.00

A1 Owner's Allowance 1 LS 150,000.00
A2 Permitting Allowance 1 LS 25,000.00
Subtotal Cost of Allowances 175,000.00

Grand Total

3,346,844.00




THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK




EXHIBIT C

Before performing any work, the Contractor shall procure and maintain, during the life of the Contract,
insurance listed below. The policies of insurance shall be primary and written on forms acceptable to the
City and placed with insurance carriers approved and licensed by the Insurance Department in the State of
Florida and meet a minimum financial AM Best and Company rating of no less than A:VIL No changes are
to be made to these specifications without prior written specific approval by the City.

L.

The City of Venice is to be specifically included as an ADDITIONAL INSURED for Commercial
General Liability and Business Auto Policy.

The City of Venice shall be named as Certificate Holder. Please Note that the Certificate Holder
should read as follows:

The City of Venice
401 W. Venice Avenue
Venice, FI. 34285

No City Division, Department, or individual name should appear on the certificate. NO OTHER
FORMAT WILL BE ACCEPTABLE,

. The “Acord” certification of insurance form shall be used.

Required Coverage

a) Commercial General Liability: including but not limited to bodily injury, property damage,
contractual liability, products and completed operations, and personal injury with limits of not less
than $ 1,000,000 per occurrence, $ 1,000,000 aggregate covering all wotk performed under this
Contract, Include broad form property damage (provide insurance for damage to property under
the care custody and control of the Contractor)

b) Business Auto Policy: including bodily injury and property damage for all vehicles owned, leased,
hired and non-owned vehicles with limits of not less than $1,000,000 combined single limit
coveting all work performed under this Contract.

¢) Workers Compensation: Contractor will provide Workers Compensation Insurance on behalf of
all employees, including sub-contractors, who are to provide a service under this Contract, as
required under Florida Law, Chapter 440, and Employers Liability with limits of not less than
$100,000 per employee per accident; $500,000 disease aggregate; and $100,000 per employee per
disease.

Policy Form:

a)  All policies required by this Contract, with the exception of Workers Compensation, or unless -
specific apptoval is given by the City, are to be written on an occurrence basis, shall name the
City of Venice, its Elected Officials, Officers, Agents, Employees as additional insured as their
interest may appear under this Contract. Insurer(s), with the exception of Workers
Compensation, shall agree to waive all rights of subrogation against the City of Venice, its
Elected Officials, Officers, Agents, and Employees.

b)  Insurance requirements itemized in this Contract, and required of the Contractor, shall be
provided on behalf of all subcontractors to cover their operations performed under this




d)

g)

h)

i)

1)

Contract. The Contractor shall be held responsible for any modifications, deviations, or
omissions in these insurance requirements as they apply to subcontractors,

Each insurance policy required by this Contract shall:

(1) apply separately to each insured against whom claim is made and suit is brought, except
with respect to limits of the insurer’s liability;

(2)  be endorsed to state that coverage shall not be suspended, voided or canceled by either
party except atter thirty (30) calendar days prior written notice by certified mail, return
receipt requested, has been given to the City of Venice’s Director of Administrative
Services.

The City shall retain the right to review, at any time, coverage form, and amount of insurance.

The procuring of required policies of insurance shall not be construed to limit Contractor’s
liability nor to fulfill the indemnification provisions and requirements of this Contract.

The Contractor shall be solely responsible for payment of all premiums for insurance
contributing to the satisfaction of this Contract and shall be solely responsible for the payment
of any deductible and/or retention to which such policies are subject, whether or not the City
is an insured under the policy. In the event that claims in excess of the insured amounts
provided hetein are filed by reason of operations under the Contract, the amount excess of such
claims, or any portion thereof, may be withheld from any payment due or to become due to the
Contractor until such time the Contractor shall furnish additional security covering such claims
as may be determined by the City.

Claims Made Policies will be accepted for professional and hazardous materials and such other
risks as are authorized by the City. All Claims Made Policies contributing to the satisfaction of
the insurance requirements herein shall have an extended reporting period option or automatic
coverage of not less than two years, If provided as an option, the Contractor agrees to purchase
the extended reporting period on cancellation or termination unless a new policy is affected
with a refroactive date, including at least the last policy year.

Certificates of Insurance evidencing Claims Made or Oceurrence form coverage and conditions
to this Contract, as well as the City’s Bid Number and description of work, are to be furnished
to the City’s Director of Administrative Services, 401 West Venice Avenue, Venice, FL 34285,
ten (10) business days prior to commencement of work and a minimum of thirty (30) calendar
days prior to expiration of the insurance policy.

Notices of Accidents and Notices of Claims associated with work being performed under this
Contract, shall be provided to the Contractor’s insurance company and the City’s Director of
Administrative Services, as soon as practicable after notice to the insured.

All property losses shall be payable to, and adjusted with, the City.




) @
ACORD
v

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMIDDIYYYY)
9/17/2019

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRCDUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSUﬁED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and condlitions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUGER ﬁgmg\m Holly Tabbert
Guy Hﬁrley, LLC E{fg‘mﬁo‘ Ext); (248)519-1435 m’é' Noy 1249)519-1401
1080 Kirts Blvd., Suite 500 L 5 htabbert@ghbh.com
INSURER(E) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Troy MI 48084 INSURERA: Amerisure Insurance Company 19488
INSURED INSURER B : Amerisure Partners Ins. Co.
Giannetti Contracting Corporation insurer c: Indian Harbor Insurance Company
Giannetti Contracting of Florida, Inc. wsuUrRerD: Hartford Fire Insurance 19682
6340 8ims Drive INSURER E :
Sterling Heights MI 48313 INSURER F
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:18-19 Master w/ Poll REVISION NUMBER:
THIS {8 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN |SSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TQ WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 18 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
iy TYPE OF INSURANGE ﬁ;& %J\?c': POLICY NUMBER (nﬁnon’ﬂ%m;fn ﬁﬁfﬁ%\fvﬁ’\% LIMITS
| GENERAL LiaBILITY EACH OCCURRENGE $ 1,000,000
X | COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EE\“EAQ%E;O;EHE?J&%M) $ 100,000
A | cLams-vane 0CCUR X | Y perzovsdss p2/1/2018 W2/1/2019 | yer Exp gany one person) | § 5,000
| X | XCU Coverage Inoluded PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
| GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGG | § 2,000,000
Y\ FOLICY ﬁ fRO: I_\ LoC o ¥
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ﬁr\gm%%)smel.lz Hhr $ 1,000,000
B [£]Anvauro BODILY INJURY (Per persor) | $
|| ilol__rgg\;‘NED iﬁ?ggULED X ICA2073447 L2/i/2018 12/1/2019 BODILY iNJURY (Per accident) | $
| X | nireD ALTOS O S WNED FRORERTY DAMAGE s
Diive other car $
| X | UMBRELLALIAB | BH | nooyp EACH OCCURRENCE $ 5,000,000
A EXGESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGRECATE $ 5,000,000
DED | X ERETENTION 3 bu2073448 L2/1/2018 [12/1/2019 5
R | eneens SoTENATON e [
g':;EESR.’EE.L%@’.’;&%{TEZ’E%‘ECUT'VE |:| NIA EL EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
{Mandatory in NH) HC2073449 12/1/2618  N2/1/3018 | | yepace | EAEMPLOYEE | § 1,000,000
If yas, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1,000,000
D | Inland Marine BEUUMNC7816 12/1/2018  (12/1/2019 | installation Floater $400,000
C [ Polluticn PEC0047718 6/17/2018  12/1/2019 | agnenate Limit $2,000,000

contract; unless prohibited by specific state law.

DESGRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS ! VEHICLES (Altach AGORD 101, Additional Remarks Scheduls, if more space Is required)
Project: #3106-19, Venetian Parkway Water & Sanitary Sewer Relocation, The City of Venice is an

Additional Insured for Genaral Liability and Auto Liability when required by written centract,
Subrogation applies in favor of The City of Venice for Geoneral Liability when required by written

30 Day Notice of Cancellation (Except Non-Payment of
Premium) applies in favor of The City of Venice for General Liability whan required by written contract,

Waiver of

CERTIFIGATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

The City of Venice
401 W. Venice Avenus
Venice, FL 34285

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

[N G .

R McGregor/DARDZIL

ACORD 25 (2010/05)
INS025 (201005),01

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK




&Y Guy HURLEY

| INSURANCE & SURETY SERVICES

ik

September 20, 2019

City of Venice
401 W. Venice Avenue
Venice, FL. 34285

RE:  Principal: Giannetti Contracting Corporation
Project: Bid (ITB) #3106-19 Venetian Parkway Water & Sanitary
Sewer Relocation
Bond No: SU 1117857

Gentlemen:

We, as Surety, do hereby authorize City of Venice, to date the above referenced
Performance and Payment Bond with supporting Power of Attorney October 22, 2019 to
coincide with the effective date of the captioned project upon signing and dating of the
contract.

Arch Insurance Company

i OB PP S S P

-

Holly Nichels, Attorney-in-fact

DIRECT 248.519.1400 | FAX 248.519.1401 | 1080 Kirts Blvd., Suite 500 | Troy, Ml 48084





